
Attachment A 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Amendment 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 1187E8B5-2915-4AD1-B987-8CEA2409AF7C



    

AMENDMENT No. 1 to the AGREEMENT FOR SERVICES OF INDEPENDENT 
CONTRACTOR with GARTNER, INC. 

 
 
WHEREAS, on February 1, 2022, THE COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA (“County”) and 
Gartner, Inc. (“Contractor”) entered into an Agreement for Services of Independent Contractor 
BC21227 (“Agreement”);  
 
WHEREAS, the parties hereto now wish to increase the total amount of compensation under 
the Agreement from $710,089.67 to $796,089.67, and to provide for additional services under 
the Agreement; and 

 
WHEREAS, the parties hereto desire to amend the Agreement to reflect the foregoing in 
accordance with the provisions of the Agreement.  
 
NOW, THEREFORE, County and Contractor hereby agree to amend the Agreement as 
follows: 
 

I. Exhibit A to the Agreement is hereby amended by replacing Exhibit A in its entirety 
with Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference (including Exhibits A-1 
through A-4). 

 
II. Exhibit B to the Agreement is hereby amended by replacing Exhibit B in its entirety 

with Exhibit B attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference. 
 
III. The Agreement is hereby amended by adding Exhibit D, attached hereto and 

incorporated by reference, to the Agreement as Exhibit D thereto. 
 

IV. Section 25 of the Agreement is hereby amended by replacing Section 25 in its 
entirety to read as follows: 

 
“ENTIRE AGREEMENT AND AMENDMENT 

This Agreement, including all attachments and exhibits hereto, contains the entire 
understanding and agreement of the parties hereto with respect to the subject matter 
hereof, and there have been no promises, representations, agreements, warranties or 
undertakings by any of the parties hereto either oral or written, of any character or 
nature hereafter binding except as set forth herein.  This Agreement may be altered, 
amended or modified only by an instrument in writing, executed by each the parties to 
this Agreement, and by no other means.  Each party hereto waives their future right to 
claim, contest or assert that this Agreement was modified, canceled, superseded, or 
changed by any oral agreements, course of conduct, waiver or estoppel.” 
 
V. Section 32 of the Agreement is hereby amended by replacing Section 32 in its 

entirety to read as follows: 
 
“PRECEDENCE 

In the event of conflict between the provisions contained in Sections 1 through 32 of 
this Agreement and the provisions contained in the Exhibits attached hereto, the 
provisions Sections 1 through 32 of this Agreement shall prevail over (i) the provisions 
of the Exhibits, as well as (ii) any separate terms, conditions, or policies provided by 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 1187E8B5-2915-4AD1-B987-8CEA2409AF7C



    

Contractor, and any attachments thereto.  This Agreement is based on that certain 
Master Client Agreement (7914) dated March 15, 2019, by and between Contractor 
and Ventura County for services procured via competitive bidding conducted by 
Ventura County (MCA”).  A true and correct copy of the MCA is attached hereto as 
Exhibit D.  With the exception of Article 29 of the MCA, the provisions of this Agreement 
and all Exhibits and attachments hereto other than the MCA attached hereto as Exhibit 
D shall prevail over any conflicting provisions of the MCA.” 
  

VI. Except as otherwise amended by this Amendment No. 1, all other terms and 
conditions of the Agreement shall remain in full force and   effect. 

 
VII. The signatories to this Amendment No. 1 have the authority to bind the parties 

hereto. This First Amendment may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed 
to be an original, and all of such counterparts shall together constitute one executed original 
instrument. 

 
 

[Signature Pages follow] 
 

 
 

  

DocuSign Envelope ID: 1187E8B5-2915-4AD1-B987-8CEA2409AF7C



    

COUNTY SIGNATURE PAGE 
 

Amendment No. 1 to the Agreement for Services of Independent Contractor between the County of Santa 
Barbara and Gartner, Inc. 

 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this First Amendment to the Agreement to be effective 
as of the date this Amendment No. 1 is fully executed by all of the parties hereto. 
 

ATTEST:  COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA: 

Mona Miyasato 
County Executive Officer 
Clerk of the Board 

 

By:   By:  

 Deputy Clerk   Chair, Board of Supervisors 

   Date:  

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

APPROVED AS TO FORM:   

Greg Milligan, ARM 
Risk Manager 

  

By:     

  Risk Management      

 

Recommended for Approval 

Kirk Lagerquist 
Department of General Services 

By:  

 Director 

  

APPROVED AS TO FORM:  APPROVED AS TO ACCOUNTING FORM: 

Rachel Van Mullem 
County Counsel 

 Betsy M. Schaffer, CPA 
Auditor-Controller 

By:   By:  

 Deputy County Counsel   Deputy 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 1187E8B5-2915-4AD1-B987-8CEA2409AF7C



    

CONTRACTOR SIGNATURE PAGE 
 

Amendment No. 1 to the Agreement for Services of Independent Contractor between the County of Santa 
Barbara and Gartner, Inc. 
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this First Amendment to the Agreement to be effective 
as of the date this Amendment No. 1 is fully executed by all of the parties hereto. 
 

CONTRACTOR: 
Gartner, Inc. 

 

By:     
Authorized Representative 

 
Name:       
 
Title:      
 

  

Senior Contracts Specialist

Ashley Beluch

DocuSign Envelope ID: 1187E8B5-2915-4AD1-B987-8CEA2409AF7C



 

    

EXHIBIT A 
 

SCOPE OF SERVICES 
 
 
Gartner shall provide the services described in this Statement of Work. 
 
 

1.  DEFINITIONS AND ORDER SCHEDULE: 

 

Services are the subscription-based research and related services purchased by Client in the Order Schedule below and described in the 

Service Descriptions set forth in Exhibits A-1 through A-4, below. Service Names and Levels of Access are defined in the Service 

Descriptions.  If Client adds Services or upgrades the level of service or access, an additional amendment to this Agreement will be 

required. 

 

Service Descriptions describe each Service purchased, specify the deliverables for each Service, and set forth any additional terms unique to 

a specific Service.  Service Descriptions for the Services purchased in this SA are set forth in Exhibits A-1 through A-4, below. 

 

 

Service Name Level of Access 
Quantit

y 

Name of User to 

be Licensed 

Contract 

Term Start 

Date 

Contract Term 

End Date 

Annual Fee 

USD 

Total Fee 

USD 

Core IT Research Advisor 1 Virginia 

Butterfield 

01-FEB-2022 30-JUN-2023 $12,570.00 $17,807.50 

Executive 

Programs 

Leadership Team 

Plus 

Delegate Member 1 Andre Monostori 01-FEB-2022 30-JUN-2023 $54,400.00 $77,066.67 

Executive 

Programs 

Leadership Team 

Plus 

 Leader 1 Chris Chirgwin 01-FEB-2022 30-JUN-2023 $101,000.00 $143,083.33 

Executive 

Programs 

Leadership Team 

Plus 

Advisor Member 1 Mark Garcia 01-FEB-2022 30-JUN-2023 $39,300.00 $55,675.00 

Executive 

Programs 

Leadership Team 

Plus 

Advisor Member 1 Aimee Miller 01-MAY-

2023 

31-MAY-2023  $0 

Executive 

Programs 

Leadership Team 

Plus 

Advisor Member 1 Aimee Miller 01-JUN-2023 30-JUN-2023  $0 

        

    Term Total (Excluding 

applicable 

taxes) 

 $293,632.50 

    Estimated 

Credit 

(Excluding 

applicable 

taxes) 

 ($25,020.83) 

    TOTAL (Excluding 

applicable 

taxes) 

 $268,611.67 

        

Core IT Research Advisor 1 Virginia 

Butterfield 

01-JUL-2023 30-JUN-2024 $13,200.00 $13,200.00 

Executive 

Programs 

Leadership Team 

Plus 

Delegate Member 1 Andre Monostori 01-JUL-2023 30-JUN-2024 $57,120.00 $57,120.00 

Executive 

Programs 

Leadership Team 

Plus 

 Leader 1 Chris Chirgwin  01-JUL-2023 30-JUN-2024 $105,040.00 $105,040.00 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 1187E8B5-2915-4AD1-B987-8CEA2409AF7C



 

    

Executive 

Programs 

Leadership Team 

Plus 

Advisor Member 1 Mark Garcia 01-JUL-2023 30-JUN-2024 $40,700.00 $40,700.00 

Executive 

Programs 

Leadership Team 

Plus 

Advisor Member 1 Aimee Miller 01-JUL-2023 30-JUN-2024 $42,000.00 $42,000.00 

    Term Total (Excluding 

applicable 

taxes) 

 $258,060.00 

        

Core IT Research Advisor 1 Virginia 

Butterfield 

01-JUL-2024 30-JUN-2025 $13,860.00 $13,860.00 

Executive 

Programs 

Leadership Team 

Plus 

Delegate Member 1 Andre Monostori 01-JUL-2024 30-JUN-2025 $59,980.00 $59,980.00 

Executive 

Programs 

Leadership Team 

Plus 

 Leader 1 Chris Chirgwin  01-JUL-2024 30-JUN-2025 $109,250.00 $109,250.00 

Executive 

Programs 

Leadership Team 

Plus 

Advisor Member 1 Mark Garcia 01-JUL-2024 30-JUN-2025 $42,328.00 $42,328.00 

Executive 

Programs 

Leadership Team 

Plus 

Advisor Member 1 Aimee Miller 01-JUL-2024 30-JUN-2025 $44,000.00 $44,000.00 

    Term Total (Excluding 

applicable 

taxes) 

 $269,418.00 

        

        

    
Total 

Services: 

(Excluding 

applicable 

taxes) 

 $796,089.67 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 1187E8B5-2915-4AD1-B987-8CEA2409AF7C



 

 (Co of SB Ex A-1)  Exhibit A-1 Page 1 

EXHIBIT A-1 
 

SERVICE DESCRIPTION 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 1187E8B5-2915-4AD1-B987-8CEA2409AF7C



 

 (Co of SB Ex A-2)  Exhibit A-2 Page 1 

EXHIBIT A-2 
 

SERVICE DESCRIPTION 
 

 
 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 1187E8B5-2915-4AD1-B987-8CEA2409AF7C



 

 (Co of SB Ex A-2)  Exhibit A-2 Page 2 

 
 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 1187E8B5-2915-4AD1-B987-8CEA2409AF7C



 

 (Co of SB Ex A-2)  Exhibit A-2 Page 3 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 1187E8B5-2915-4AD1-B987-8CEA2409AF7C



 

 (Co of SB Ex A-3)  Exhibit A-3 Page 1 

 
EXHIBIT A-3 

 
SERVICE DESCRIPTION 

 
 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 1187E8B5-2915-4AD1-B987-8CEA2409AF7C



 

 (Co of SB Ex A-3)  Exhibit A-3 Page 2 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 1187E8B5-2915-4AD1-B987-8CEA2409AF7C



 

 (Co of SB Ex A-4)  Exhibit A-4 Page 1 

EXHIBIT A-4 
 

SERVICE DESCRIPTION 
 

 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 1187E8B5-2915-4AD1-B987-8CEA2409AF7C



 

 (Co of SB Ex A-4)  Exhibit A-4 Page 2 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 1187E8B5-2915-4AD1-B987-8CEA2409AF7C



 

 (Co of SB Ex A-4)  Exhibit A-4 Page 3 

 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 1187E8B5-2915-4AD1-B987-8CEA2409AF7C



 

   Exhibit B 

EXHIBIT B 
 

PAYMENT ARRANGEMENTS 
Periodic Compensation 

 
 

A. For CONTRACTOR services to be rendered under this Agreement, CONTRACTOR shall be paid 
a total contract amount, including cost reimbursements and credit, not to exceed 

$796,089.67.  
 
B.  The credit received by the COUNTY referenced above is in the amount of $25,020.83, which 

represents the portion of the fee paid by County applicable to the remaining, unfulfilled 
Term of the Contract dated April 1, 2021, through March 31, 2022. 
 

C. Payment for services and /or reimbursement of costs shall be made upon CONTRACTOR’s 
satisfactory performance, based upon the scope and methodology contained in EXHIBIT A. 
 

D. CONTRACTOR shall submit to the COUNTY DESIGNATED REPRESENTATIVE an invoice for the 
services performed as specified below, clearly identifying the work performed. These 
invoices must reference the assigned Contract Number. COUNTY REPRESENTATIVE shall 
evaluate the quality of the service performed and if found to be satisfactory shall initiate 
payment processing. COUNTY shall pay invoices or claims for satisfactory work within 30 
days of receipt of correct and complete invoices or claims from CONTRACTOR.   
 

Invoices will cover the following dates: 

• February 2022 invoice for February 1, 2022 through June 30, 2023 

• June 2023 invoice for July 1, 2023 through June 30, 2024 

• June 2024 invoice for July 1, 2024 through June 30, 2025 
 

E. COUNTY's failure to discover or object to any unsatisfactory work or billings prior to 
payment will not constitute a waiver of COUNTY’s right to require CONTRACTOR to correct 
such work or billings or seek any other legal remedy. 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 1187E8B5-2915-4AD1-B987-8CEA2409AF7C



 

   Exhibit D 

EXHIBIT D 

Master Client Agreement (7914)  
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 1187E8B5-2915-4AD1-B987-8CEA2409AF7C



DocuSign Envelope ID: 1187E8B5-2915-4AD1-B987-8CEA2409AF7C



DocuSign Envelope ID: 1187E8B5-2915-4AD1-B987-8CEA2409AF7C



DocuSign Envelope ID: 1187E8B5-2915-4AD1-B987-8CEA2409AF7C



DocuSign Envelope ID: 1187E8B5-2915-4AD1-B987-8CEA2409AF7C



DocuSign Envelope ID: 1187E8B5-2915-4AD1-B987-8CEA2409AF7C



DocuSign Envelope ID: 1187E8B5-2915-4AD1-B987-8CEA2409AF7C



DocuSign Envelope ID: 1187E8B5-2915-4AD1-B987-8CEA2409AF7C



DocuSign Envelope ID: 1187E8B5-2915-4AD1-B987-8CEA2409AF7C



DocuSign Envelope ID: 1187E8B5-2915-4AD1-B987-8CEA2409AF7C



DocuSign Envelope ID: 1187E8B5-2915-4AD1-B987-8CEA2409AF7C



DocuSign Envelope ID: 1187E8B5-2915-4AD1-B987-8CEA2409AF7C



DocuSign Envelope ID: 1187E8B5-2915-4AD1-B987-8CEA2409AF7C



 

This Proposal, including any supporting materials, is owned by Gartner, Inc. and/or its affiliates and is for 
the sole use of the intended Gartner audience or other authorized recipients. This Proposal may contain 
information that is confidential, proprietary or otherwise legally protected, and it may not be further copied, 
distributed or publicly displayed without the express written permission of Gartner, Inc. or its affiliates. 
© 2019 Gartner, Inc. and/or its affiliates. All rights reserved.  

A Fee Proposal Schedule for the 

California County Information 
Services Directors Association 

IT Research and Advisory Services 

16 January 2019 
Solicitation Number: RFP #5962 BAFO 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 1187E8B5-2915-4AD1-B987-8CEA2409AF7C



IT Research and Advisory Services  Proposal for California County Information Services 
Directors Association 

16 January 2019 — Page i 
 

© 2019 Gartner, Inc. and/or its affiliates. All rights reserved. 
Gartner is a trademark of Gartner, Inc. or its affiliates.  
For internal use of California County Information Services Directors Association only 
 

Table of Contents 
 

1.0 Pricing .................................................................................................................. 36 
2.0 Payment Terms ................................................................................................... 37 
3.0 Appendix A — Exemplary Service Agreement ................................................. 37 
4.0 Appendix C — Service Descriptions ................................................................. 38 
 
 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 1187E8B5-2915-4AD1-B987-8CEA2409AF7C



IT Research and Advisory Services  Proposal for California County Information Services 
Directors Association RFP #5962 

16 January 2019 — Page 36 
 
 

© 2019 Gartner, Inc. and/or its affiliates. All rights reserved. 
Gartner is a trademark of Gartner, Inc. or its affiliates.  
For internal use of California County Information Services Directors Association only 
 

1.0  Pricing 
Our offer is valid for 90 days from the submission date of this Proposal. 
The proposed Fee schedule for our services are provided in the pages below. 
 
  

DocuSign Envelope ID: 1187E8B5-2915-4AD1-B987-8CEA2409AF7C



Ventura County

RESEARCH AND ADVISORY SERVICES
TEAM PLUS SOLUTIONS 2019 Price 2020 Price 2021 Price 2022 Price 2023 Price

Executive Programs Leadership Team Plus 1

Leader 91,500 96,990 102,810 108,980 115,520
Partner Member 77,300 81,940 86,860 92,080 97,610
Partner Leader
(must purchase Enterprise IT Leadership Team Plus
Members)

77,300 81,940 86,860 92,080 97,610

Delegate Member 47,900 50,780 53,830 57,060 60,490
Delegate Leader
(must purchase IT Leadership Team Plus Members)

47,900 50,780 53,830 57,060 60,490

Advisor Member 35,800 37,950 40,230 42,650 45,210
Advisor Leader
(must purchase IT Leadership Team Plus Members)

35,800 37,950 40,230 42,650 45,210

Cross Function Member 25,800 27,350 29,000 30,740 32,590
Executive Programs Leadership Team Plus with Industry 1 (one industry)
Leader 99,500 105,470 111,800 118,510 125,630
Partner Member 85,700 90,850 96,310 102,090 108,220
Partner Leader
(must purchase Enterprise IT Leadership Team Plus with
Industry Members)

85,700 90,850 96,310 102,090 108,220

Delegate Member 54,500 57,770 61,240 64,920 68,820
Delegate Leader
(must purchase Industry Advisory Services Leadership
Team Plus Members)

54,500 57,770 61,240 64,920 68,820

Advisor Member 43,100 45,690 48,440 51,350 54,440
Advisor Leader
(must purchase Industry Advisory Services Leadership
Team Plus Members)

43,100 45,690 48,440 51,350 54,440

Cross Function Member 28,800 30,530 32,370 34,320 36,380
Enterprise IT Leaders Initiative Team 1 Limited Availability 3

Leader 83,600 88,620 93,940 99,580 105,560
Advisor Member 43,700 46,330 49,110 52,060 55,190

Enterprise IT Leaders Initiative Team with Industry 1 (one industry) Limited Availability 3

Leader 93,500 99,110 105,060 111,370 118,060
Advisor Member 52,100 55,230 58,550 62,070 65,800

RFP 5962

Prices for each year apply to orders received on or before December 31st of that year. Delivery start date of service(s)
ordered shall be no later than the first of the month following the expiration of each year's pricing.

Prices herein are maximum not to exceed rates. The actual price an eligible client will pay for the renewal of any existing
Service or the issuance of a new order will be consistent with the then current Gartner Public Sector pricing plus any
applicable administrative fee(s) or the rates herein, whichever is less, for the Service(s) ordered. Please check with account
representative for actual pricing before ordering.

Table 1 IT Research and Advisory Services

FA000120 version 2019 01 16 Page 1 of 8

DocuSign Envelope ID: 1187E8B5-2915-4AD1-B987-8CEA2409AF7C



Enterprise IT Leadership Team Plus 1

Leader 65,300 69,220 73,380 77,790 82,460
Advisor Member 32,700 34,670 36,760 38,970 41,310
Cross Function Member 19,800 20,990 22,250 23,590 25,010

Enterprise IT Leadership Team Plus with Industry 1 (one industry)
Leader 73,100 77,490 82,140 87,070 92,300
Advisor Member 39,000 41,340 43,830 46,460 49,250
Cross Function Member 23,900 25,340 26,870 28,490 30,200

IT Leadership Team Plus 1

Leader 32,700 34,670 36,760 38,970 41,310
Advisor Member 32,700 34,670 36,760 38,970 41,310
Cross Function Member 19,800 20,990 22,250 23,590 25,010

Industry Advisory Services Leadership Team Plus 1 (one industry)

Leader 39,000 41,340 43,830 46,460 49,250
Advisor Member 39,000 41,340 43,830 46,460 49,250
Cross Function Member 23,900 25,340 26,870 28,490 30,200

TEAM SOLUTIONS 2019 Price 2020 Price 2021 Price 2022 Price 2023 Price

Executive Programs Leadership Team 2

Leader 84,000 89,040 94,390 100,060 106,070
Partner Member 70,900 75,160 79,670 84,460 89,530
Partner Leader
(must purchase Enterprise IT Leadership Team
Members)

70,900 75,160 79,670 84,460 89,530

Delegate Member 44,000 46,640 49,440 52,410 55,560
Delegate Leader
(must purchase IT Leadership Team Members)

44,000 46,640 49,440 52,410 55,560

Advisor Member 32,800 34,770 36,860 39,080 41,430
Advisor Leader
(must purchase IT Leadership Team Members)

32,800 34,770 36,860 39,080 41,430

Cross Function Member 23,800 25,230 26,750 28,360 30,070
Role Member 16,800 17,810 18,880 20,020 21,230

Executive Programs Leadership Team with Industry 2 (one industry)
Leader 91,300 96,780 102,590 108,750 115,280
Partner Member 78,500 83,210 88,210 93,510 99,130
Partner Leader
(must purchase Enterprise IT Leadership Team with
Industry Members)

78,500 83,210 88,210 93,510 99,130

Delegate Member 50,000 53,000 56,180 59,560 63,140
Delegate Leader
(must purchase Industry Advisory Services Leadership
Team Members)

50,000 53,000 56,180 59,560 63,140

Advisor Member 39,600 41,980 44,500 47,170 50,010

FA000120 version 2019 01 16 Page 2 of 8

DocuSign Envelope ID: 1187E8B5-2915-4AD1-B987-8CEA2409AF7C



Advisor Leader
(must purchase Industry Advisory Services Leadership
Team Members)

39,600 41,980 44,500 47,170 50,010

Cross Function Member 26,400 27,990 29,670 31,460 33,350
Role Member 18,700 19,830 21,020 22,290 23,630

Enterprise IT Leadership Team 2

Leader 60,100 63,710 67,540 71,600 75,900
Advisor Member 30,200 32,020 33,950 35,990 38,150
Cross Function Member 18,300 19,400 20,570 21,810 23,120
Role Member 11,200 11,880 12,600 13,360 14,170
Essentials Member 8,800 9,330 9,890 10,490 11,120

Enterprise IT Leadership Team with Industry 2 (one industry)
Leader 67,000 71,020 75,290 79,810 84,600
Advisor Member 35,800 37,950 40,230 42,650 45,210
Cross Function Member 21,900 23,220 24,620 26,100 27,670
Role Member 12,600 13,360 14,170 15,030 15,940
Essentials Member 8,800 9,330 9,890 10,490 11,120

IT Leadership Team 2

Leader 30,200 32,020 33,950 35,990 38,150
Advisor Member 30,200 32,020 33,950 35,990 38,150
Cross Function Member 18,300 19,400 20,570 21,810 23,120
Role Member 11,200 11,880 12,600 13,360 14,170
Essentials Member 8,800 9,330 9,890 10,490 11,120

Industry Advisory Services Leadership Team 2 (one industry)
Leader 35,800 37,950 40,230 42,650 45,210
Advisor Member 35,800 37,950 40,230 42,650 45,210
Cross Function Member 21,900 23,220 24,620 26,100 27,670
Role Member 12,600 13,360 14,170 15,030 15,940
Essentials Member 8,800 9,330 9,890 10,490 11,120

INDIVIDUAL SOLUTIONS 2019 Price 2020 Price 2021 Price 2022 Price 2023 Price

Executive Programs
Member (Single User) 92,700 98,270 104,170 110,430 117,060
Member (Multi User) 82,300 87,240 92,480 98,030 103,920
Member Basic (Single User) 63,200 67,000 71,020 75,290 79,810
Member Basic (Multi User) 56,500 59,890 63,490 67,300 71,340
Two Additional Meetings Add on
Limited Availability 3 16,500 17,490 18,540 19,660 20,840

Executive Programs with Industry (one industry)
Member (Single User) 99,600 105,580 111,920 118,640 125,760
Member (Multi User) 89,500 94,870 100,570 106,610 113,010
Member Basic (Single User) 70,300 74,520 79,000 83,740 88,770
Member Basic (Multi User) 63,800 67,630 71,690 76,000 80,560

FA000120 version 2019 01 16 Page 3 of 8

DocuSign Envelope ID: 1187E8B5-2915-4AD1-B987-8CEA2409AF7C



Enterprise IT Leaders
Member (Single User) 71,600 75,900 80,460 85,290 90,410
Member (Multi User) 60,100 63,710 67,540 71,600 75,900
Industry Add on (one industry) 4 10,500 11,130 11,800 12,510 13,270
Two Onsite Meetings Add on
Limited Availability 3 16,600 17,600 18,660 19,780 20,970

IT Leaders
Advisor (Single User) 40,800 43,250 45,850 48,610 51,530
Advisor (Multi User) 30,200 32,020 33,950 35,990 38,150
Reference (Single User) 28,500 30,210 32,030 33,960 36,000
Reference (Multi User) 17,700 18,770 19,900 21,100 22,370

Industry Advisory Services (one industry)
Advisor (Single User) 46,300 49,080 52,030 55,160 58,470
Advisor (Multi User) 35,800 37,950 40,230 42,650 45,210
Reference (Single User) 31,200 33,080 35,070 37,180 39,420
Reference (Multi User) 21,300 22,580 23,940 25,380 26,910

Core Connect
Advisor (Single User) 36,800 39,010 41,360 43,850 46,490
Advisor (Multi User) 26,300 27,880 29,560 31,340 33,230
Reference (Single User) 24,500 25,970 27,530 29,190 30,950
Reference (Multi User) 13,800 14,630 15,510 16,450 17,440

IT News and Insight 640 680 730 780 830
MULTI USER SOLUTIONS 2019 Price 2020 Price 2021 Price 2022 Price 2023 Price

Technical Professionals 5

Advisor Department 115,900 122,860 130,240 138,060 146,350
Reference Department 78,000 82,680 87,650 92,910 98,490

Technical Professionals Advisor Team 5 55,100 58,410 61,920 65,640 69,580
Technical Professionals Small & Midsize Business (SMB) 5 (per agency)
Advisor SMB 58,600 62,120 65,850 69,810 74,000
Reference SMB 38,900 41,240 43,720 46,350 49,140

GARTNER BUSINESS SERVICES 2019 Price 2020 Price 2021 Price 2022 Price 2023 Price

Customer Service & Support Leaders Team 8

Leader 30,200 32,020 33,950 35,990 38,150
Advisor Member 30,200 32,020 33,950 35,990 38,150
Reference Member 13,500 14,310 15,170 16,090 17,060

Customer Service & Support Leaders
Individual Access

40,500 42,930 45,510 48,250 51,150

Finance Leaders Team 8

Leader 30,200 32,020 33,950 35,990 38,150
Advisor Member 30,200 32,020 33,950 35,990 38,150
Reference Member 14,000 14,840 15,740 16,690 17,700

Finance Leaders Individual Access 40,500 42,930 45,510 48,250 51,150

FA000120 version 2019 01 16 Page 4 of 8

DocuSign Envelope ID: 1187E8B5-2915-4AD1-B987-8CEA2409AF7C



Chief Human Resources Officers Team 8

Leader 74,800 79,290 84,050 89,100 94,450
Advisor Member 30,200 32,020 33,950 35,990 38,150
Reference Member 16,700 17,710 18,780 19,910 21,110

Chief Human Resources Officers
Individual Access 82,400 87,350 92,600 98,160 104,050

Human Resources Leaders Team 8

Leader 30,200 32,020 33,950 35,990 38,150
Advisor Member 30,200 32,020 33,950 35,990 38,150
Reference Member 16,700 17,710 18,780 19,910 21,110

Human Resources Leaders Individual Access 40,500 42,930 45,510 48,250 51,150
Human Resources Professionals 8

Up to 20 HR Professionals 37,000 39,220 41,580 44,080 46,730
Up to 5 HR Professionals 23,000 24,380 25,850 27,410 29,060

Legal & Compliance Leaders Team 8

Leader 26,100 27,670 29,340 31,110 32,980
Advisor Member 26,100 27,670 29,340 31,110 32,980
Reference Member 10,400 11,030 11,700 12,410 13,160

Legal & Compliance Leaders Individual Access 34,600 36,680 38,890 41,230 43,710
Marketing Leaders Team 8

Leader 38,200 40,500 42,930 45,510 48,250
Advisor Member 38,200 40,500 42,930 45,510 48,250
Reference Member 15,000 15,900 16,860 17,880 18,960

Marketing Leaders
Advisor (Single User) 45,900 48,660 51,580 54,680 57,970
Advisor (Multi User) 38,200 40,500 42,930 45,510 48,250

OTHER SERVICES 2019 Price 2020 Price 2021 Price 2022 Price 2023 Price

Strategic Advisory Services

Remote Advisory Services 4 7,700 8,170 8,670 9,200 9,760

Internal Advisory Session 4 15,700 16,650 17,650 18,710 19,840
Events
Symposium Ticket 4,600 TBD TBD TBD TBD

Summit Ticket 3,150 TBD TBD TBD TBD

Summit Ticket
(excludes BI, Data Center, Security, and Apps)

2,650 TBD TBD TBD TBD

Catalyst Conference Ticket 3,150 TBD TBD TBD TBD

FA000120 version 2019 01 16 Page 5 of 8

DocuSign Envelope ID: 1187E8B5-2915-4AD1-B987-8CEA2409AF7C



RENEWAL ONLY SERVICES 6 2019 Price 2020 Price 2021 Price 2022 Price 2023 Price

IT Executives Renewal Only 6

CIO Signature 103,100 109,290 115,850 122,810 130,180
CIO Member (Single User) 94,400 100,070 106,080 112,450 119,200
CIO Member (Multi User) 84,000 89,040 94,390 100,060 106,070
CIO Essentials Member (Single User) 63,200 67,000 71,020 75,290 79,810
CIO Essentials Member (Multi User) 56,500 59,890 63,490 67,300 71,340
Delegate Add on to CIO Signature
Limited Availability 3 44,000 46,640 49,440 52,410 55,560

Industry Add on (one industry) 4 10,500 11,130 11,800 12,510 13,270

Legacy Core Research Renewal Only 6

Advisor (50+ users) 11,900 12,620 13,380 TBD TBD

Advisor (100+ users) 10,643 11,290 11,970 TBD TBD

Reference (50+ users) 7,300 7,740 8,210 TBD TBD

Reference (100+ users) 5,491 5,830 6,180 TBD TBD
PUBLIC AND NON PROFIT HIGHER EDUCATION
INSTITUTIONS ONLY

2019 Price 2020 Price 2021 Price 2022 Price 2023 Price

Technical Professionals for Higher Education 7 (per student campus)

Advisor Higher Education for
a designated campus IT Staff Only

58,600 62,120 65,850 69,810 74,000

Reference Higher Education for
a designated campus IT Staff Only

38,900 41,240 43,720 46,350 49,140

APPLIED STRUCTURED RESEARCH ADVISORY
SERVICES

2019 Price 2020 Price 2021 Price 2022 Price 2023 Price

 Digital Strategy and ITStrategic Planning
Digital Strategy / IT Strategy –
Low Complexity

150,000 154,500 159,140 163,920 168,840

Digital Strategy / IT Strategy –
Medium Complexity

200,000 206,000 212,180 218,550 225,110

Digital Strategy / IT Strategy –
High Complexity

250,000 257,500 265,230 273,190 281,390

Smart Government Readiness Assessment
Smart Government Readiness Assessment –
Low Complexity

150,000 154,500 159,140 163,920 168,840

Smart Government Readiness Assessment –
Medium Complexity

200,000 206,000 212,180 218,550 225,110

Smart Government Readiness Assessment –
High Complexity

250,000 257,500 265,230 273,190 281,390

IT Maturity Assessment
IT Maturity Assessment – Low Complexity 50,000 51,500 53,050 54,650 56,290
IT Maturity Assessment – Medium Complexity 100,000 103,000 106,090 109,280 112,560
IT Maturity Assessment – High Complexity 150,000 154,500 159,140 163,920 168,840

FA000120 version 2019 01 16 Page 6 of 8

DocuSign Envelope ID: 1187E8B5-2915-4AD1-B987-8CEA2409AF7C



5 Technical Professionals services require a minimum spend on Gartner licenses. For government agencies of 4,000
employees or fewer, the minimum spend in Gartner licenses is $30,400, for agencies over 4,000 employees it's $118,700.
For a distinct university or college the minimum spend in Gartner licenses is $30,400. Technical Professionals SMB is
available only to eligible small and medium size agencies with 4,000 or fewer employees.

3 Limited availability. Check with Sales Representative before purchasing.
4 Purchasing prerequisite and/or eligibility requirements applies. Check with Sales representatives before purchasing.

6 Renewal only services are available to eligible license holders who purchased the service listed on or before the date
specified below and continuously purchase the service thereafter.

Core Research license holders as of February 29, 2012. *
IT Executives license holders as of April 30, 2015. **

7 Higher Education products are only available to eligible, not for profit Higher Education colleges or universities. A Core IT
Research Reference for Higher Education license is for one designated, student campus based on the total full time
equivalent (FTE) student enrollment of the college or university, as assessed at the time of purchase. Purchasing
prerequisites apply. Check with Sales representatives before purchasing.

* Renewals of existing Core Research seats are permitted at the 100 seat quantity price level in effect as of May 1, 2018
unless the renewal seat aggregate drops to a lower seat quantity price level. Core Research to IT Leaders or Industry
Advisory Services promotional migration options may be available. Please check with your Gartner Account Executive for
details.

** Industry Add on must be coterminous with the base IT Executives license. The same Industry Add on license must be
purchased for each user within the IT Executives CIO Signature for the Member and each Delegate.

2 Team licenses require the purchase of a team configuration and are not available for purchase as standalone licenses. A
maximum of one Leader per Team. Each Leader type license must have three (3) to ten (10) Team Members coterminous
with the Leader license. An Executive Programs Leadership Team with one Team Leader and less than three (3) Team
Members is permissible so long as one of the Team Members is a Delegate or Partner. Team with Industry Advisory Services
pricing is for one industry and all licenses in a Team with Industry Advisory Services must purchase access to the same
industry. All licenses in a Team solution, including subteam members, must be “Team” type licenses and cannot include
“Team Plus” licenses.

8 Gartner Business Services Team licenses require the purchase of a team configuration and are not available for purchase as
standalone licenses. A maximum of one Team Leader per Team. Each Team Leader type license must have three (3) to ten
(10) Team Members coterminous with the Leader license. A Customer Service & Support Team or Legal & Compliance
Leaders Team with one Team Leader and two Team Members is permissible. All licenses in a Team must be of the same
business domain; for example, a Finance Leaders Team may only consist of Finance Leaders Team licenses. Human
Resources Professionals requires the purchase and maintenance of a coterminous Chief Human Resources Officers Team or
Human Resources Team.

“Single User” applies to a buying center that has one individual license; “Multi User” applies to a buying center that has at
least two qualifying licenses within the same agency or municipality. To qualify for multi user price levels, services must be
ordered on the same Service Agreement or Purchase Order and reflect a common “Bill To” address. Strategic Advisory
Services, Events, and Add on services do not contribute towards multi user pricing qualification.

1 Team Plus licenses require the purchase of a team configuration and are not available for purchase as standalone licenses.
A maximum of one Leader per Team. Each Leader type license must have three (3) to ten (10) Team Plus Members
coterminous with the Leader license. An Executive Programs Leadership Team Plus with one Team Plus Leader and less than
three (3) Team Plus Members is permissible so long as one of the Team Plus Members is a Delegate or Partner. Team Plus
with Industry Advisory Services pricing is for one industry and all licenses in a Team Plus with Industry Advisory Services
must purchase access to the same industry. All licenses in a Team Plus solution, including subteam members, must be
“Team Plus” type licenses.

FA000120 version 2016 01 16 Page 7 of 8

DocuSign Envelope ID: 1187E8B5-2915-4AD1-B987-8CEA2409AF7C



Gartner reserves the right to refresh its pricing and product offerings on an annual basis. The refreshed pricing
and product offering(s) will be provided to the Client in writing and will become effective within 10 days of
submission by Gartner and/or upon the Agreement's annual renewal date.

"This is a promotional offer for a [insert desired number of years] year, non cancellable term. Upon Year [insert 2 or 3]
Contract Term End Date any additional or renewal purchases shall be at Gartner's then current Ventura County pricing."

9 Gartner Account Executive can provide multi year pricing options upon Client’s request. Any multi year price quote is
expressly conditioned upon the individual Client agreeing to waive its right to terminate for convenience. The pricing for
each year will be listed on the completed Service Agreement. The order will contain the following terms:

FA000120 version 2019 01 16 Page 8 of 8

DocuSign Envelope ID: 1187E8B5-2915-4AD1-B987-8CEA2409AF7C



IT Research and Advisory Services  Proposal for California County Information Services 
Directors Association RFP #5962 

16 January 2019 — Page 37 
 
 

© 2019 Gartner, Inc. and/or its affiliates. All rights reserved. 
Gartner is a trademark of Gartner, Inc. or its affiliates.  
For internal use of California County Information Services Directors Association only 
 

2.0 Payment Terms 
Customary terms are Net 30 for work performed. Offerors will indicate their proposed payment 
terms. Discount for payment in less than 30 days may be considered in the evaluation. 
Complies.  Gartner acknowledges the customary terms for the work performed are set at Net 
30. For detailed payment terms proposed by Gartner, please reference an exemplary Service 
Agreement provided in Appendix A. 
 

3.0 Appendix A — Exemplary Service Agreement 
Please see the pages below for the exemplary service agreements. 

  

DocuSign Envelope ID: 1187E8B5-2915-4AD1-B987-8CEA2409AF7C



 

Gartner, Inc. - Service Agreement for use with a Master Client Agreement - Version 05/18 - Page 1 of 2 

Gartner, Inc. Service Agreement for __________________ (“Client”) 
 

This Service Agreement (“SA”) is between Gartner, Inc. of 56 Top Gallant Road, Stamford, CT 06904 (“Gartner”) on behalf of itself and all 
wholly-owned affiliates of Gartner, Inc. and Client of <Insert Client Company Address> (“Client”), and includes the Master Client 
Agreement between Gartner and Ventura County California dated <Insert Month/Year> the terms of which are incorporated by reference, and 
all applicable Service Descriptions. This SA constitutes the complete agreement between Gartner and Client. Client agrees to subscribe to the 
following Services for the term and fees set forth below. 
 
1.  DEFINITIONS AND ORDER SCHEDULE: 

 
Services are the subscription-based research and related services purchased by Client in the Order Schedule below and described in the Service 
Descriptions.  Service Names and Levels of Access are defined in the Service Descriptions.  Gartner may periodically update the names and the 
deliverables for each Service.  If Client adds Services or upgrades the level of service or access, an additional Service Agreement will be 
required. 
 
Service Descriptions describe each Service purchased, specify the deliverables for each Service, and set forth any additional terms unique to a 
specific Service.  Service Descriptions for the Services purchased in this SA may be viewed and downloaded through the hyperlinks listed in 
Section 2 below or may be attached to this SA in hard copy, and are incorporated by reference into this SA. 
 

 
Service Name  

 
Level of Access 

 
Quantity 

 
Name of User to be 

Licensed  

 
Contract 

Term Start 
Date 

 
Contract 

Term End 
Date 

 
Annual Fee 

$ 

 
Total Fee 

$ 

        
        
        
        
    Total 

Services: 
(Excluding 
applicable 
sales tax) 

  

 
 
2. SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS: 
 
 
Service Name/ Level of Access 
 

 
Service Description URL 

  
  
  
  
 
 
3. PAYMENT TERMS   
 
Gartner will invoice Client annually in advance for all Services.  Payment is due 30 days from the invoice date. Client shall pay any sales, use, 
value-added, or other tax or charge imposed or assessed by any governmental entity upon the sale, use or receipt of Services, with the exception 
of any taxes imposed on the net income of Gartner. 
 
Please attach any required Purchase Order (“PO”) to this SA and enter the PO number below.  If an annual PO is required for multi-year 
contracts, Client will issue the new PO at least 30 days prior to the beginning of each subsequent contract year.  Any pre-printed or additional 
contract terms included on the PO shall be inapplicable and of no force or effect.  All PO’s are to be sent to purchaseorders@gartner.com.  This 
SA may be signed in counterparts. 
 
 
4. CLIENT BILLING INFORMATION 
 
___________________________________ ______________________________  
Purchase Order Number Billing Address    
 
___________________________________ ______________________________ _____________________________ 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 1187E8B5-2915-4AD1-B987-8CEA2409AF7C



 

Gartner, Inc. - Service Agreement for use with a Master Client Agreement - Version 05/18 - Page 2 of 2 

Invoice Recipient Name Invoice Recipient Email  Invoice Recipient Tel. No. 
     
     
5. AUTHORIZATION 
 
 
Client:                                                                   Gartner, Inc. 
 
_______________________________ __________________________ 
Signature/Date/Client                                             Signature/Date/Gartner 
 
_______________________________ __________________________   
Print Name and Title/Client                                   Print Name and Title/Gartner 
 
 
IF USING A DIGITAL SIGNATURE, PLEASE 
CONFIRM THE FOLLOWING AS A 
CONDITION OF CONTRACT EXECUTION: 
[  ] By ticking this box, I agree that by affixing my 
digital signature hereunder I am attesting that: (i) this is 
my own personal legal signature; and (ii) I am a duly 
authorized signatory for my company. My signature 
verifies that the information provided to Gartner 
hereunder is subscribed by me, under penalty of false 
statement and material breach of contract. 
 
 
 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 1187E8B5-2915-4AD1-B987-8CEA2409AF7C



IT Research and Advisory Services  Proposal for California County Information Services 
Directors Association RFP #5962 

16 January 2019 — Page 38 
 
 

© 2019 Gartner, Inc. and/or its affiliates. All rights reserved. 
Gartner is a trademark of Gartner, Inc. or its affiliates.  
For internal use of California County Information Services Directors Association only 
 

4.0 Appendix C — Service Descriptions 
Please see the pages below for service descriptions to all of the offerings proposed. 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 1187E8B5-2915-4AD1-B987-8CEA2409AF7C



Table 2 Service Descriptions

Service Service Description URL

TEAM PLUS SOLUTIONS

Leader http://www.gartner.com/it/sd/sd_ep_team_plus_leader.pdf
Partner Member http://www.gartner.com/it/sd/sd_ep_team_plus_partner.pdf
Partner Leader http://www.gartner.com/it/sd/sd_ep_team_plus_partner_leader.pdf
Delegate Member http://www.gartner.com/it/sd/sd_ep_team_plus_delegate.pdf
Delegate Leader http://www.gartner.com/it/sd/sd_ep_team_plus_delegate_leader.pdf
Advisor Member http://www.gartner.com/it/sd/sd_ep_team_plus_advisor.pdf
Advisor Leader http://www.gartner.com/it/sd/sd_ep_team_plus_advisor_leader.pdf
Cross Function http://www.gartner.com/it/sd/sd_ep_team_plus_cf.pdf

Leader http://www.gartner.com/it/sd/sd_ep_team_plus_industry_leader.pdf
Partner Member http://www.gartner.com/it/sd/sd_ep_team_plus_industry_partner.pdf
Partner Leader http://www.gartner.com/it/sd/sd_ep_team_plus_industry_partner_leader.pdf
Delegate Member http://www.gartner.com/it/sd/sd_ep_team_plus_industry_delegate.pdf
Delegate Leader http://www.gartner.com/it/sd/sd_ep_team_plus_industry_delegate_leader.pdf
Advisor Member http://www.gartner.com/it/sd/sd_ep_team_plus_industry_advisor.pdf
Advisor Leader http://www.gartner.com/it/sd/sd_ep_team_plus_industry_advisor_leader.pdf
Cross Function http://www.gartner.com/it/sd/sd_ep_team_plus_industry_cf.pdf

Leader http://sd.gartner.com/sd_eitl_it_leader.pdf
Advisor Member http://sd.gartner.com/sd_eitl_it_advisor_member.pdf

Leader http://sd.gartner.com/sd_eitl_it_industry_leader.pdf
Advisor Member http://sd.gartner.com/sd_eitl_it_team_industry_advisor_member.pdf

Leader http://www.gartner.com/it/sd/sd_eitl_team_plus_leader.pdf
Advisor Member http://www.gartner.com/it/sd/sd_eitl_team_plus_advisor_member.pdf
Cross Function Member http://www.gartner.com/it/sd/sd_eitl_team_plus_cf_member.pdf

Leader http://www.gartner.com/it/sd/sd_eitl_team_plus_industry_leader.pdf
Advisor Member http://www.gartner.com/it/sd/sd_eitl_team_plus_industry_advisor_member.pdf
Cross Function Member http://www.gartner.com/it/sd/sd_eitl_team_plus_industry_cf_member.pdf

Leader http://www.gartner.com/it/sd/sd_itl_team_plus_leader.pdf
Advisor Member http://www.gartner.com/it/sd/sd_itl_team_plus_advisor_member.pdf
Cross Function Member http://www.gartner.com/it/sd/sd_itl_team_plus_cf_member.pdf

Enterprise IT Leadership Team Plus with Industry (one industry)

IT Leadership Team Plus

Ventura County

Executive Programs Leadership Team Plus

Executive Programs Leadership Team Plus with Industry (one industry)

Enterprise IT Leadership Team Plus

Enterprise IT Leadership Initiative Team

Enterprise IT Leadership Initiative Team with Industry (one industry)

RFP 5962

FA000272 version 2019 01 16 Page 1 of 5

DocuSign Envelope ID: 1187E8B5-2915-4AD1-B987-8CEA2409AF7C



Leader http://www.gartner.com/it/sd/sd_ias_team_plus_leader.pdf
Advisor Member http://www.gartner.com/it/sd/sd_ias_team_plus_advisor_member.pdf
Cross Function Member http://www.gartner.com/it/sd/sd_ias_team_plus_cf_member.pdf
TEAM SOLUTIONS

Leader http://www.gartner.com/it/sd/sd_ep_team_leader.pdf
Delegate Member http://www.gartner.com/it/sd/sd_ep_team_delegate.pdf
Delegate Leader http://www.gartner.com/it/sd/sd_ep_team_delegate_leader.pdf
Partner Member http://www.gartner.com/it/sd/sd_ep_team_partner.pdf
Partner Leader http://www.gartner.com/it/sd/sd_ep_team_partner_leader.pdf
Advisor Member http://www.gartner.com/it/sd/sd_ep_team_advisor.pdf
Advisor Leader http://www.gartner.com/it/sd/sd_ep_team_advisor_leader.pdf
Cross Function Member http://www.gartner.com/it/sd/sd_ep_team_cf.pdf
Role Member http://www.gartner.com/it/sd/sd_ep_team_role.pdf

Leader http://www.gartner.com/it/sd/sd_ep_team_industry_leader.pdf
Delegate Member http://www.gartner.com/it/sd/sd_ep_team_industry_delegate.pdf
Delegate Leader http://www.gartner.com/it/sd/sd_ep_team_industry_delegate_leader.pdf
Partner Member http://www.gartner.com/it/sd/sd_ep_team_industry_partner.pdf
Partner Leader http://www.gartner.com/it/sd/sd_ep_team_industry_partner_leader.pdf
Advisor Member http://www.gartner.com/it/sd/sd_ep_team_industry_advisor.pdf
Advisor Leader http://www.gartner.com/it/sd/sd_ep_team_industry_advisor_leader.pdf
Cross Function http://www.gartner.com/it/sd/sd_ep_team_industry_cf.pdf
Role Member http://www.gartner.com/it/sd/sd_ep_team_industry_role.pdf

Leader http://www.gartner.com/it/sd/sd_eitl_team_leader.pdf
Advisor Member http://www.gartner.com/it/sd/sd_eitl_team_advisor_member.pdf
Cross Function Member http://www.gartner.com/it/sd/sd_eitl_team_cf_member.pdf
Role Member http://www.gartner.com/it/sd/sd_eitl_team_role_member.pdf
Essentials Member http://www.gartner.com/it/sd/sd_eitl_team_essentials_member.pdf

Leader http://www.gartner.com/it/sd/sd_eitl_team_industry_leader.pdf
Advisor Member http://www.gartner.com/it/sd/sd_eitl_team_industry_advisor_member.pdf
Cross Function Member http://www.gartner.com/it/sd/sd_eitl_team_industry_cf_member.pdf
Role Member http://www.gartner.com/it/sd/sd_eitl_team_industry_role_member.pdf
Essentials Member http://www.gartner.com/it/sd/sd_eitl_team_industry_essentials_member.pdf

Leader http://www.gartner.com/it/sd/sd_itl_team_leader.pdf
Advisor Member http://www.gartner.com/it/sd/sd_itl_team_advisor_member.pdf
Cross Function Member http://www.gartner.com/it/sd/sd_itl_team_cf_member.pdf
Role Member http://www.gartner.com/it/sd/sd_itl_team_role_member.pdf
Essentials Member http://www.gartner.com/it/sd/sd_itl_team_essentials_member.pdf

Industry Advisory Services Leadership Team Plus (one industry)

IT Leadership Team

Executive Programs Leadership Team

Executive Programs Leadership Team with Industry (one industry)

Enterprise IT Leadership Team

Enterprise IT Leadership Team with Industry (one industry)

FA000272 version 2019 01 16 Page 2 of 5

DocuSign Envelope ID: 1187E8B5-2915-4AD1-B987-8CEA2409AF7C



Leader http://www.gartner.com/it/sd/sd_ias_team_leader.pdf
Advisor Member http://www.gartner.com/it/sd/sd_ias_team_advisor_member.pdf
Cross Function Member http://www.gartner.com/it/sd/sd_ias_team_cf_member.pdf
Role Member http://www.gartner.com/it/sd/sd_ias_team_role_member.pdf
Essentials Member http://www.gartner.com/it/sd/sd_ias_team_essentials_member.pdf
INDIVIDUAL ACCESS SOLUTIONS

Member http://www.gartner.com/it/sd/sd_ep_member.pdf
Member Basic http://www.gartner.com/it/sd/sd_ep_member_basic.pdf
Two Additional Meetings
Add on

http://www.gartner.com/it/sd/sd_ep_2_addl_meetings.pdf

Member http://www.gartner.com/it/sd/sd_ep_member_industry.pdf
Member Basic http://www.gartner.com/it/sd/sd_ep_member_basic_industry.pdf
Two Additional Meetings
Add on

http://www.gartner.com/it/sd/sd_ep_2_addl_meetings.pdf

Member (one domain) http://www.gartner.com/it/sd/sd_eitl_indiv.pdf
Industry Advisory Services
Advisor Add on (one
industry)

http://www.gartner.com/it/sd/sd_iasg_advisor_eitl.pdf

Two Onsite Meetings Add
on

http://www.gartner.com/it/sd/sd_eitl_2_onsite_meetings_addon.pdf

Advisor http://www.gartner.com/it/sd/sd_itl_individual_advisor.pdf
Reference http://www.gartner.com/it/sd/sd_itl_reference.pdf

Advisor http://www.gartner.com/it/sd/sd_iasg_individual_advisor.pdf
Reference http://www.gartner.com/it/sd/sd_iasg_reference.pdf

Advisor http://www.gartner.com/it/sd/sd_core_connect_advisor.pdf
Reference http://www.gartner.com/it/sd/sd_core_connect_reference.pdf

IT News and Insight http://www.gartner.com/it/sd/sd_it_news_insight.pdf
MULTI USER RESEARCH SERVICES

Advisor Department http://www.gartner.com/it/sd/sd_techpro_advisor_dept.pdf
Reference Department http://www.gartner.com/it/sd/sd_techpro_reference_dept.pdf

Advisor Team http://www.gartner.com/it/sd/sd_techpro_advisor_team.pdf

Advisor SMB http://www.gartner.com/it/sd/sd_techpro_advisor_smb.pdf
Reference SMB http://www.gartner.com/it/sd/sd_techpro_reference_smb.pdf

Industry Advisory Services (one industry)

IT Leaders

Gartner for Technical Professionals Department

Technical Professionals Small & Midsize Business (SMB) per agency with less than 4000 employees

IT News and Insight

Executive Programs

Gartner for Technical Professionals Advisor Team

Core Connect

Executive Programs with Industry (one industry)

Enterprise IT Leaders

Industry Advisory Services Leadership Team (one industry)

FA000272 version 2019 01 16 Page 3 of 5

DocuSign Envelope ID: 1187E8B5-2915-4AD1-B987-8CEA2409AF7C



GARTNER BUSINESS SERVICES
Customer Service & Support Leaders Team
Leader http://sd.gartner.com/sd_css_team_leader.pdf
Advisor Member http://sd.gartner.com/sd_css_team_advisor_member.pdf
Reference Member http://sd.gartner.com/sd_css_team_reference_member.pdf
Customer Service & Support
Leaders Individual Access

http://sd.gartner.com/sd_css_indiv_access_advisor.pdf

Finance Leaders Team
Leader http://sd.gartner.com/sd_lid_fl_team_leader.pdf
Advisor Member http://sd.gartner.com/sd_lid_fl_team_advisor_member.pdf
Reference Member http://sd.gartner.com/sd_lid_fl_team_reference_member.pdf
Finance Leaders Individual
Access

http://sd.gartner.com/sd_lid_fl_team_indiv_access_advisor.pdf

Chief Human Resources Officers Team
Leader http://sd.gartner.com/sd_chro_team_leader.pdf
Advisor Member http://sd.gartner.com/sd_chro_team_advisor_member.pdf
Reference Member http://sd.gartner.com/sd_chro_team_reference_member.pdf
Chief Human Resources
Officers Individual Access

http://sd.gartner.com/sd_chro_indiv_access_advisor.pdf

Human Resources Leaders Team
Leader http://sd.gartner.com/sd_lid_hr_team_leader.pdf
Advisor Member http://sd.gartner.com/sd_lid_hr_team_advisor_member.pdf
Reference Member http://sd.gartner.com/sd_lid_hr_team_reference_member.pdf
Human Resources Leaders
Individual Access

http://sd.gartner.com/sd_lid_hr_team_indiv_access_advisor.pdf

Human Resources Professionals
Up to 20 HR Professionals http://sd.gartner.com/sd_hr_pro_reference_20_fra.pdf
Up to 5 HR Professionals http://sd.gartner.com/sd_hr_pro_reference_5.pdf
Legal & Compliance Leaders Team
Leader http://sd.gartner.com/sd_lid_lc_team_leader.pdf
Advisor Member http://sd.gartner.com/sd_lid_lc_team_advisor_member.pdf
Reference Member http://sd.gartner.com/sd_lid_lc_team_reference_member.pdf
Legal & Compliance Leaders
Individual Access

http://sd.gartner.com/sd_lid_lc_team_indiv_access_advisor.pdf

Marketing Leaders Team
Leader http://www.gartner.com/it/sd/sd_ml_team_leader.pdf
Advisor Member http://www.gartner.com/it/sd/sd_ml_team_advisor_member.pdf
Reference Member http://www.gartner.com/it/sd/sd_ml_team_reference_member.pdf

Advisor http://www.gartner.com/it/sd/sd_ml_indiv_access_advisor.pdf
OTHER SERVICES
Strategic Advisory Services
Remote Advisory Session http://www.gartner.com/it/sd/sd_sas_remote.pdf
Internal Advisory Session http://www.gartner.com/it/sd/sd_sas_internal.pdf

Marketing Leaders

FA000272 version 2019 01 16 Page 4 of 5

DocuSign Envelope ID: 1187E8B5-2915-4AD1-B987-8CEA2409AF7C



Symposium Ticket http://www.gartner.com/it/sd/sd_symp_event_ticket.pdf

Summit Ticket http://www.gartner.com/it/sd/sd_summit_event_ticket.pdf
Catalyst Conference Ticket http://www.gartner.com/it/sd/sd_catalyst_event_ticket.pdf

RENEWAL ONLY SERVICES
IT Executives Renewal Only
IT Executives CIO Signature http://www.gartner.com/it/sd/sd_ite_cio_sig.pdf
IT Executives CIO http://www.gartner.com/it/sd/sd_ite_cio.pdf
IT Executives CIO Essentials http://www.gartner.com/it/sd/sd_ite_cio_essentials.pdf
Delegate Add on to CIO
Signature

http://www.gartner.com/it/sd/sd_ite_cio_sig_addl_delegate_addon.pdf

Industry Advisory Services
Advisor Add on to IT
Executives (one industry)

http://www.gartner.com/it/sd/sd_iasg_advisor_ite.pdf

Two Additional Meetings
Add on

http://www.gartner.com/it/sd/sd_ep_2_addl_meetings.pdf

Legacy Core Research Renewal Only
Advisor http://www.gartner.com/it/sd/sd_core_advisor.pdf
Reference http://www.gartner.com/it/sd/sd_core_reference.pdf

PUBLIC AND NON PROFIT HIGHER EDUCATION INSTITUTIONS ONLY

Advisor http://www.gartner.com/it/sd/sd_techpro_advisor_he.pdf
Reference http://www.gartner.com/it/sd/sd_techpro_reference_he.pdf

Technical Professionals for Higher Education (per university/college campus)

Events

FA000272 version 2019 01 16 Page 5 of 5

DocuSign Envelope ID: 1187E8B5-2915-4AD1-B987-8CEA2409AF7C



IT Research and Advisory Services  Proposal for California County Information Services 
Directors Association RFP #5962 

16 January 2019 — Page 39 
 
 

© 2019 Gartner, Inc. and/or its affiliates. All rights reserved. 
Gartner is a trademark of Gartner, Inc. or its affiliates.  
For internal use of California County Information Services Directors Association only 
 

Any questions regarding this Proposal 
should be addressed to: 
David Kennison 
Sales Manager 
Gartner, Inc. 
7676 Hazard Center Drive 
Suite 810 
San Diego, CA 92108 
Telephone: +1 239 851 0029 
Email: david.kennison@gartner.com 
 
This Proposal was prepared for  
California County Information Services Directors Association: 
Cliff Chroust 
Purchasing Agent 
California County Information Services Directors Association 
County of Ventura 
General Services Agency 
Procurement Services 
800 S. Victoria Ave., L#1080 
Ventura, CA 93009 
Email: cliff.chroust@ventura.org 
 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 1187E8B5-2915-4AD1-B987-8CEA2409AF7C


	Attachment A - Gartner_AMENDMENT_No_1_(CoCo_Comments)-Aimee Miller 2023_Gartner Signed 4.14.2023-.pdf
	Gartner AMENDMENT No 1 (CoCo Comments)-JW Edits 11-8-22_JTedits 11.14.2022 all SDs_vSL review 11-16-22-jw 4-10-23 (002) (002).pdf
	ventura


		2023-04-18T11:34:10-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




